ORDINANCE NO. 336

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 92 ENTITLED

"AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 31 ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE RELATING

TO TRAFFIC AND REGULATING THE USE OF PUBLIC STREETS IN THE

VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, PRESCRIBING REGULATIONS RELATIVE TO THE PARKING
OF VEHICLES UPON SUCH STREETS, PROVIDING FOR PURCHASE, LEASING, ACQUIRING,
INSTALLATION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, SUPERVISION, REGULATION AND CONTROL

OF THE USE OF PARKING METERS AND PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT THEREOF;
DEFINING AND PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF PARKING METER ZONES UPON
THE PUBLIC STREETS AND FOR AN ENFORCEMENT THEREOF AND PROVIDING PENALTIES
FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF BY AMENDING SECTION 7, 8 AND 10 THEREOF" BY

AMENDING SECTION A, B AND C THEREOF

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour, in the County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. Section A of Ordinance No. 92 entitled AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 31 ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE NO. 92 ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 31 ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO TRAFFIC AND REGULATING THE USE OF PUBLIC STREETS IN THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, PRESCRIBING REGULATIONS RELATIVE TO THE PARKING OF VEHICLES UPON SUCH STREETS, PROVIDING FOR PURCHASE, LEASING, ACQUIRING, INSTALLATION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, SUPERVISION, REGULATION AND CONTROL OF THE USE OF PARKING METERS AND PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT THEREOF; DEFINING AND PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF PARKING METER ZONES UPON THE PUBLIC STREETS AND FOR AN ENFORCEMENT THEREOF AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF BY AMENDING SECTION 7, 8 AND 10 THEREOF" BY AMENDING SECTION A, B AND C THEREOF, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section A. When any vehicle shall be parked in any space adjacent to which a parking meter is located in accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance, the operator of said vehicle shall, upon entering the said parking space, immediately deposit or cause to be deposited a twenty-five cent coin of the United States in such parking meter and put such meter in operation, and failure to deposit such coin and put the meter in operation shall constitute a violation of this Ordinance and shall subject such person to the penalty prescribed hereinafter.

Section 2. Section B of the aforementioned Ordinance is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section B. Upon placing such meter in operation aforesaid, the parking space may be lawfully occupied by such vehicle for a period of thirty (30) consecutive minutes for each twenty-five cent coin of the United Stated deposited therein up to six hundred (600) minutes and payment of the aforesaid amounts for the above periods shall be made for parking in the areas set forth hereinabove. If any such vehicle shall remain parked in any parking space beyond the parking time limit as fixed by the coin or coins deposited in such meter for such parking space, the parking meter shall by its LCD enforcement signal indicate such illegal parking and in that event, such vehicle shall be considered parked overtime and beyond the period of legal parking time and shall constitute a violation of this Ordinance, and the owner or operator thereof shall be punished as hereinafter set out.

Section 3. Section C of the aforementioned Ordinance is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section C. It shall be unlawful and a violation of the provisions of this Ordinance to deposit or cause to be deposited in any parking meter, any slug, device or metallic substitute, or any other substitute for a twenty-five cent coin of the United States.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication.

CERTIFICATION

I, LORRAINE CARAFA, Clerk of the Village of Loch Arbour, do hereby certify the above to be a true and exact copy of the Ordinance adopted after a public hearing thereon held the $$11^{\rm th}$$ day of April, 2007.